

**MACT: 1202/24 AND 1203/24**  
**Hardev Kumar v. Amresh Kumar**  
**Laro Devi v. Amresh Kumar**

**03.03.2025**

Present: Sh. Dilip Kumar, Ld. counsel for petitioner.  
Ms. Vandana Kahlon, Ld. counsel for insurance company.  
Ms. Kalpana, ld. counsel for driver-cum-owner.

Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of R-1./driver-cum-owner. Same is taken on record.

It is submitted by Ld. counsel for R-1 that R-1 has expired. Let death certificate of R-1 alongwith list of his LRs be filed by next date. Advance copy be supplied to ld. counsel for petitioner.

Ld. counsel for insurance company has raised the preliminary objection to the maintainability of the present petition on the ground that the FIR has been registered against an untrace vehicle while the petitioner has impleaded the driver and owner of the motorcycle on which he was pillion rider.

Ld. counsel for petitioner has sought some time for filing copy of the chargesheet to rebut this preliminary objection.

Matter now be put up on **25.09.2025**.

(Charu Gupta)  
PO-MACT -01 (South-East)  
Saket Court/ New Delhi/03.03.2025