

*One of the regular stenographers is on medical leave till 30.09.2025.*

9 MACT 1202/24

HARDEV KUMAR YADAV Vs. AMRESH KUMAR AND ORS

25.09.2025

Present: Sh. Golu Kumar and Ms. Saraswati, Ld. Proxy Counsel for petitioner.  
Sh. Dilip Kumar, ld.counsel for petitioner (through VC).  
Ms. Vandana Kahlon, Ld. Counsel for insurance company.  
None for R1.

Petitioner has sought some more time for filing certified copy of the criminal record.

Let details of the LRs of the deceased driver cum owner /R1 also be filed by the petitioner along with appropriate application , if any.

An application u/O 7Rule 11 CPC has been filed on behalf of the ins co seeking dismissal of the case on the ground that the FIR was registered against an unknown vehicle. It is further submitted that as per the FIR, three people (including the victim) were riding motorcycle and were allegedly hit by an unknown vehicle. In the accident two of the people riding the motorcycle including the driver cum owner /R1 and victim expired.

Reply to the application be filed by the petitioner.

Matter be put up on **16.03.2026**.

**(Charu Gupta)**

PO-MACT-01 (South-East)

Saket Court/New Delhi/25.09.2025(s)